City of Westminster

Title:

Meeting Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Public Document Pack

Committee Agenda

Planning Applications Committee (3)

Tuesday 10th March, 2015

6.30 pm

Rooms 5, 6 & 7, 17th Floor, City Hall

Councillors:

Andrew Smith (Chairman)
Peter Freeman
Angela Harvey
Nilavra Mukeriji

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda

Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm. If you have
a disability and require any special assistance please
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in
advance of the meeting.

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter. If you require
any further information, please contact the Committee
Officer, Reuben Segal.

Tel: 020 7641 3160; Email: rsegal@westminster.gov.uk
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk



http://www.westminster.gov.uk/

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please.

AGENDA
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)

1. MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Angela Harvey is replacing Councillor Louise Hyams.

Councillor Nilavra Mukeriji is replacing Councillor Councillor
Barbara Grahame.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on
this agenda.

3. MINUTES

To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of
proceedings.

4, PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Applications for decision

Schedule of Applications

1. 57 RUPERT STREET, W1

2, PADDINGTON CENTRAL, BISHOP'S BRIDGE ROAD,
w2

3. FLAT 9, 8 FRANCIS STREET, SW1
4, GROUND FLOOR AND BASEMENT, 412 HARROW

ROAD, W9
5. 24 BREWER STREET, W1
6. 34 LYALL MEWS, SW1

7. 8 PINDOCK MEWS, W9

(Pages 3 - 30)
(Pages 31 - 62)

(Pages 63 - 80)
(Pages 81 - 88)

(Pages 89 -
114)

(Pages 115 -
140)

(Pages 141 -



8. 10 WARWICK AVENUE, W2

9. 7 ARCHERY CLOSE, W2
Peter Large

Head of Legal & Democratic Services
2 March 2015

156)

(Pages 157 -
184)

(Pages 185 -
202)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item

CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE — 10 MARCH 2015
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

ITEM References/ SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL
No Ward
1 RN 14/04624/FULL | 57 RUPERT STREET, | Excavation to create a new basement and
West End W1 roofing over existing courtyard in order to extend
REPORT)
Recommendation
Grant conditional permission.
2 RN 14/11805/FULL | PADDINGTON Public realm enhancements to the pedestrian
Hyde Park CENTRAL, BISHOP'S | routes under Bishop's Bridge Road and the
BRIDGE ROAD, W2 Westway, the canal side between these routes
and the area around the Sheldon Square
amphttheatre, including alterations to paving,
lighting, seating and tree planting, relocation of
Cycle parking, alterations to the undercroft
beneath, removal of redundant basement exits
and installation of green walls.
Recommendation
Grant conditional permission. _
3 RN 14/06798/FULL | FLAT 9 8 FRANCIS Erection of single storey extension and
Vincent Square STREET, SwW1 installation of green roof at third floar level,
(ADDENDUM
REPQORT)
Recommendation
L Grant conditional permission.
4 RN 10/46117/M GROUND FLOOR Change of use from a restaurant {Class A3) to a
(ENF) AND BASEMENT, 412 | hot food takeaway operation (Class A5 use).
Harrow Road HARROW ROAD, Wg
Recommendation
That an Enforcement Notice be issued fequiring that within 56 days of the notice taking effect
the use as a hot food takeaway operation shall cease except between the hours of 10:00 and
23:00 on Monday to Saturday and 11:00 and 22:30 on Sundays and Bank Holidays and that
the associated ventilation equipment shall not be used except between the hours of 10:00 and
23.00 on Monday to Saturday and 11:00 and 22:30 on Sundays and Bank Holidays.
5 RN 14/09900/FULL | 24 BREWER STREET, | Use of basement, ground, first and second
West End w1 floors as restaurant (Class A3). Installation of
replacement shopfront and window at front first
floor leve!, alterations at roof level to replace flat
roof with part 'M-shaped' and part hipped roof,
and erection of extract duct at roof fevel.
Recommendation

Grant conditional permission.

Page 1

templatefrch-seh-1



CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE — 10 MARCH 2015
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

/
ITEM References SITE ADDRESS PROPOSAL
No Ward
6 RN 14/08617/FULL | 34 | YALL MEWS, Excavation of a two storey basement with
Knightsbridge And | SW1 lightwell to first basement level and associated
Belgravia plant and landscaping.
Recommendation

Grant conditional permission.

RN 14/07310/FULL

8 PINDOCK MEWS,

Basement extension and replacement of garage

Little Venice W9 door with window in connection with the
conversion of the garage to living
accommodation. Installation of rooflight.

Recommendation

Grant conditionai permission.

8 RN 14/11766/FULL | 10 WARWICK Excavation of basement extension below front

RN 14/11767/LBC | AVENUE, W2 garden, installation of glazed roof over lightwell,

Little Venice demolition and replacement of front garden
boundary walls and railings, removal of two
trees and planting of one replacement tree in
front garden.

Recommendation

Refuse permission and listed building consent — adverse impact on listed building, design and

trees.

9 RN 14/11604/FULL | 7 ARCHERY CLOSE, Erection of glazed openable roof to enclose rear

Hyde Park w2 garden at lower ground floor level.

Recommendation

Grant conditional permission.

templatefrch-sch-1

F\d_wpdocsishort-telsci2015-03- 1041 2-rel docid

Page 2

02/03/
[...]
 (VDIVELFIHSONINNY 1d

LODMONDISITHOU YISV HVE - LITULS LB 46 - ESNSLIAMOM MEVIVTTVH STV HYADE S - NOLLYOOT SNIMYMO

wsiL ol

] L E 4 b 0

WOOH 3¥0LS

0oLk gg uonoag pasodoid

-
000+
Td'4 "'aHD
TI3MHIVLS R R A NIHOLIN ONINNIdEIONN 20 INIT IALLYIIONI '
IvHIdS Hva ONLLSIX3
- (@)
LEE'Es
T4'4°LSHId 2
TIAMEIVLS . & s e
TvHidS uve FHOLS g
Ll

LINOM4 NI INMLNO 4008

ALH3d0dd LN3OVIQY OL
TI¥AA ON3 378YD 40 ININLNO




M BEF PLOLILDR - 3D 10N

-

¥ 00£d Eozj

- B

— [Tl —

\ e = al-.ﬂ.!.l.al\

_\ ™

Y uDNJeS 8BNS pesodaid
-y il\
N

\(

L e
gt iy
PIEGA £G P S Darcd Dl RIS =

.5 i e

P
4NOMD ALNIOM HHVNTTVH
\ ki

DG DOE [VDIVASL 3IHSOMINNY T

LOMONDIS SONOLLYINdY BVE - LITHLS LH3NY (6 - (2868 1I3M O MEVNTIVH-NEYIN T IVH-EYADY 4 - NOLLYID T DaMvE0

ws i wol

g v £ [4

3 Q

00L:L WY UOl0ag pasodold

0oLz
T44 W0

suopniog ubsaq Lesodwauo]

\

LINM NOD
NIV SHNOSHDIIN

(" NOILYOIddV ONINNYE ) e

HIAWIL ONLLSIXT

¥0O0Q Lix3

AN .1*:_ ONILSXT
wwuid .u......_,u
!

,... w &Aﬁm*ﬁmw |.
PRRE Bud onisia

1334185 183dNY 55

QHVALENOD 03W3A0D uve

I0NANIS

et

ANODTVE Hve I0IN3S

:

|

i

/ ONINNIEIONN S0 INM JALLYIIONI

aNITUNG
= LN3OWIaV 40 3NN

000+
T4'4 06D




Agenda Item 2

Item No.
2

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

Classification

Operational Director Development Planning

PLANNING APPLICATIONS | Date
CRRTTeE 10 March 2015 For General Release
Report of Wards involved

Hyde Park

Subject of Report Paddington Central, Bishop's Bridge Road, London, W2 6BA

Proposal Public realm enhancements to the pedestrian routes under Bishop's
Bridge Road and the Westway, the canal side between these routes
and the area around the Sheldon Square amphitheatre, including
alterations to paving, lighting, seating and tree planting, relocation of
cycle parking, alterations to the undercroft beneath, removal of
redundant basement exits and installation of green walls.

Agent CBRE

On behalf of Paddington Central | (GP) Ltd

Registered Number 14/11805/FULL TP /PP No TP/1419

Date of Application 28.11.2014 Date amended
[...]
15.

Memorandum from the Arboriculturai Manager dated 28.1.2015.

Email from Highways Planning Manager dated 7.1.2015.

Page 46



Item No.

2

9. Memorandum from Environmental Health dated 10.02. 2015.

10. Emails from Flat 14 27 Sheldon Square London W2 dated 9.1.2015 12.1.2015, 30.1.2015 and
19.2.2015.

11. Email from London Underground dated 13.2.2015.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT OR WISH TO INSPECT ANY OF THE
BACKGROUND PAPERS PLEASE CONTACT NATHAN BARRETT ON 020 7641 5943 OR
BY E-MAIL - nbarrett@westminster.gov.uk

j-\d_wpdocsishort-telsci2015-02-10tem2 docd
02/03/2015

Page 47



14/11805/FULL

DRAFT DECISION LETTER
Address: Paddington Central, Bishop's Bridge Road, London, W2 6BA

Proposal: Public realm enhancements to the pedestrian routes under Bishop's Bridge Road
and the Westway, the canal side between these and the area around the Sheldon
Square amphitheatre, including alterations to paving, lighting, seating and tree
planting, relocation of cycle parking, alterations to the under croft beneath, removal
of redundant basement exits and installation of green walls.

Plan Nos: Covering letter dated 28 November 2014 , letter from British Land dated 3
December 2014 , Arboricultural Impact Appraisal and Method Statement dated 26
November 2014 , Design and Access Statement November 2014 : Public Realm
Enhancements :Phase 2 : ;London-Paddington Cyclist Counting and Intercept

- Report dated February 19th 2014 ; Statement of Community Involvement dated
November 2014, Site Wide External Lighting by Arup, Tree Plan 14406-T1.
2200 Rev A 2210 Rev A;2211 Rev A; 2220 Rev A 2221 Rev A; 2252 RevA, 2253
Rev A;2254 Rev A, 2255 Rev A.2256 Rev A
2258 Rev A,
TOWNNS595(03) 3001, 3004,3005, 3006,3007 , 7001, 7002, 7003
SK_174.1 and SK_174.2; Green wall -typical plans. Tree Strategy Jan 2015; Stone
Selections Feb 2015; Plan from London Underground Limited .Sample of York stone
and Granite .Email dated 23.2.2015 and amended plans in respect of the green wall
next t
[...]
on W9 2HU
Breach Change of use from a restaurant (Class A3) to a hot food takeaway
operation (Class A5 use).
Agent N/A
On behalf of N/A
Registered Number 10/46117/M (ENF) TP /PP No TP/3777
Date Breach Reported 07.10.2010 Date amended/ N/A
completed
Category of Application N/A
Historic Building Grade Unlisted

Conservation Area

Outside Conservation Area

Development Plan Context

- London Plan July 2011

- Westminster’s City Plan:
Strategic Policies 2013

- Unitary Development Plan
(UDP) January 2007

Outside London Plan Central Activities Zone

Outside Central Activities Zone

Outside Local Shopping Centres

Stress Area

Outside Stress Area

Current Licensing Position

Premises licence issued on 3 February 2015 (14/09347/LIPT)

1. RECOMMENDATION

That an Enforcement Notice be issued requiring that within 56 days of the notice taking effect
the use as a hot food takeaway operation shall cease except between the hours of 10:00 and
23:00 on Monday to Saturday and 11:00 and 22:30 on Sundays and Bank Holidays and that
the associated ventilation equipment shall not be used except between the hours of 10:00 and
23:00 on Monday to Saturday and 11:00 and 22:30 on Sundays and Bank Holidays.

Page 81




HERMES CL

This product includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance

Survey with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's

Stationery Office. 2
(‘iw nf Wmin ster © Crown copyright apd!or database right 2013, Data Source:

0 510 20Metres
loavalbvnal




(2]
=
m
=
[
<
L
o™
<




ftem No.

4

SUMMARY

No.412 Harrow Road is a three storey mid-terrace property close to the intersection of Harrow
Road and Chippenham Road. The unit occupies the ground floor and basement premises.
The terrace contains local shops and services at ground floor level, but does not form part of a
designated shopping area. Immediately adjacent to the west of the subject property is a
restaurant and adjacent to the east is a dental surgery. There are residential flats on the
floors above the prem
[...]
NING APPLICATIONS
COMMITTEE

Date
10 March 2015

Classification
For General Release

Report of

Operational Director Development Planning

Wards involved
West End

Subject of Report 24 Brewer Street, London, W1F 0SN
Proposal Use of basement, ground, first and second floors as restaurant (Class
A3). Installation of replacement shopfront and window at front first floor
level, alterations at roof level to replace flat roof with part 'M-shaped'
and part hipped roof, and erection of extract duct at roof level.
Agent Pegasus Planning Group Ltd
On behalf of Chilango Mexican Kitchen
Registered Number 14/09900/FULL TP /PP No TP/5738
Date of Application 23.09.2014 Date 07.10.2014
amended/
completed
Category of Application Other
Historic Building Grade Unlisted
Conservation Area Soho

Development Plan Context

- London Plan July 2011

- Westminster’s City Plan:
Strategic Policies 2013

- Unitary Development Plan
(UDP) January 2007

Within London Plan Central Activities Zone

Within Core Central Activities Zone

Stress Area

Within West End Stress Area

Current Licensing Position

Premises licence allows for the following opening hours: 10.00 - 23.00
Monday to Friday, 10.00 — 00.00 on Saturdays and 12.00 — 22.30 on

Sundays

1:

RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission.

Page 89




AN 5T
DENNM 2o

D Aane.-9(

This product includes mapping data licensed from Ordnance
Survey with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's

Stationery Office.
Citv of Westmingter | ©Crown copyright andior database right 2013.

Data Source: 20 Metres
O PR Fosalbenel



24 BREWER STREET, W1
P 91




Item No.

5

SUMMARY

No. 24 Brewer Street is an unlisted building located within the Scho Conservation Area, the
Core Central Activities Zone and the West End Stress Area. The entire property currently has
lawful use as an adult cinema. Permission is sought for the change of use of the premises to a
restaurant (Class A3}, the installation of associated plant including an internal extract duct
[...]
F OSN

Proposal: Use of basement, ground, first and second floors as restaurant (Class A3).
Installation of replacement shopfront and window at front first floor level,
alterations at roof level to replace flat roof with part 'M-shaped' and part hipped
roof, and erection of extract duct at roof level.

Plan Nos: Site Location Plan, Acoustic Report dated 22nd December 2014, Drawings:
CHI-BRE-M01 RevB, CHI-BRE-M02 RevB, {(12037_PL) 115 Rev4, 116 Rev5,
117 Rev6.

Case Officer: Matthew Giles Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5942

Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s):

1 The deveiopmént hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings
and other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved
- subseguently by the City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on
this decision letter.
Reason: _
" For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

2 You"'must carry out 'any.building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only:

* between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;
* between 08.00and 13. 00.0n Saturday; and
* not at- ail on Sundays bank holidays and public holidays.

Noisy work must not take place outside these hours. (C11AA)

Reason: S

To protect the envuronment of netghbourlng residents. This is as set out in $29 and S32 of
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 6 of our
Unitary Development Plan that we.adopted in January 2007. (R11AC)

3 Before anyone moves into the property, you must provide the separate stores for waste
and materials for recycling shown on drawing number 12037_PL_116 Rev05. You must
clearly mark them and make them available at all times to everyone usmg the restaurant.
(C14FB)

Reason:

To protect the environment and provide su1table storage for waste as set out in 544 of
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013 and ENV 12 of our
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R14BD)

4 Al
[...]
Wiy 816 @
ey s




o e R

O @V §
3ovas auvannos | @) e w316
NIHOL
a8
TIVH
- ‘Ssyuanc] NOON 1SVAYVINE
'$S3uaQqy |

Va
N2

TIWH

Page 134

WNOOY DNIMVHA




£\
)

YJ

ASE COP

TP:
N:
ADDRESS:

l%ﬁ”
¥

g |

@

Page 135




@

CASE COPY

TP:

RN:

ADDRESS:

H

Page 136

75



== | SS3uAay |
DS | _ __

zd 0ZZ Yy 816 _ %

s s e _ -dl

_\..\ / g
£ i
LS 5
74 TIVH NIHOLIN T
ﬂ WOOY ANV WOOY ONINIG
§

\\\\%\hﬁ %

b .r. I
=0

e |
1=

Page 137




.................
30¥dS AMVONNOE @ d 020 W 816
i aaldti folh
= e T
il o R
M |
&
PR o B8
< . ba
A
B
A
e
a4 poki ' Sy v - AR
ary v e MR s
s g i e A 4 S
s o o e i
o Sy W U BRI B ) MR

S v

Page 138




E
) s T
L} 5
§
| 5 i
ér«f
!
M H
4
L #

/

i

Page 139

i#

iz
il
1.

Ia4! |




-
i
fri 2

it f|’
af i
'!s i

lf ith

DRESEING ROOM

/

(LLLI
UL

[ERERE]
[EREN)

Page 140

[ ———

———
P1

Jum—

Section F

Enisting indiative

.....
918 Arch 231
.




Agenda ltem 7

Item No.
4
CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING APPLICATIONS | Date Classification
COMMITTEE 10 March 2015 For General Release
Report of Wards involved
Operational Director Development Planning Little Venice
Subject of Report 8 Pindock Mews, London, W9 2PY
Proposal Basement extension and replacement of garage door with window in

connection with the conversion of the garage to living accommodation.
Installation of rooflight.

Agent Mr Jeremy Butterworth

On behalf of Mr Rahul Patkar

Registered Number 14/07310/FULL TP /PP No TP/20334

Date of Application 24.07.2014 Date 10.12.2014
amended/
completed

Category of Application Minor

Historic Building Grade Unlisted

Conservation Area Maida Vale

Development Plan Context _ s

- London Plan July 2011 Outside London Plan Central Activities Zone

- Westminster’s City Plan:
Strategic Policies 2013

- Unitary Development Plan
(UDP) January 2007

Qutside Central Activities Zone

Stress Area Outside Stress Area

Current Licensing Position | Not Applicable

% RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission.

Page 141



This product includes mapping dat
[...]
rom Highways Planning Manager dated 13 November 2014
Memorandum from Building Control dated 19 January 2014.

Memorandum from Building Control dated 13 November 2014,
Consultation from Thames Water dated 13 November 2014,

. Email from Tom Spreutels dated 9 November 2014,

. Email from neighbour dated 12 November 2014.

. Email from neighbour dated 12 November 2014.

. Email from neighbour dated 12 November 2014,

. Email from neighbour dated 12 November 2014.

. Email from neighbour dated 14 November 2014.

. Email from neighbour dated 16 November 2014.

. Letter from occupier, 1 Pindock Mews dated 16 November 2014.
. Email from occupier, 4a Pindock Mew, dated 20 November 2014.
. Email from occupier, 17 Pindock Mews dated 24 November 2014,

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT OR WISH TO INSPECT ANY OF THE
BACKGROUND PAPERS PLEASE CONTACT NATHAN BARRETT ON 020 7641 5943 OR
BY E-MAIL — nbarrett@westminster.gov.uk

J¥d_wpdocsishort-tetsei2015-03- 10tern7 docho
02/03/2015

Page 150



14/07310/FULL

DRAFT DECISION LETTER
Address: 8 Pindock Mews, London, W9 2PY

Proposal; Basement extension and replacement of garage door with window in connection
with the conversion of the garage to living accommodation. Installation of rooflight.

Plan Nos: Site Location Plan, 140810-101, 140610-102,140610-103,140610-104 rev 02,
140610 rev 02,140610-106,140610-106A. Letter dated 25 July 2014 from J
Butterworth Pianning and Deveiopment, Construction Management Plan by Caviow
Construction. For information only: Structural Methodology Statement by Ecos
Maclean,

Case Officer: Neil Holdsworth Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5018

Recommended Condition(s} and Reason(s):

1 Th_e'ﬂeVéldpmehL_hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the
-~ City Council as .Ioca! planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.

- Reqsoh: . :
- Forthe avoidance of doubt
[...]
el . | | o o | |
i 1 8 I ) | R |1 [ VR J _z
& i =0 iy b= | e I
P __ __ R - m-nBE |\_ QL_I,L ¥ e
= 7 T - = == =1y = \ . T3
e v B~ Zeges &
s e | -1 NEEH =] BN
- u_ _._ ‘J‘Molhu ] y ...i:: ¢ N ;
I oot e [l PSSR . T & i 3 po 8
o o 5 B, —c Hm R _l,_
__ 3 | Ik y
- ] T
i e S, bl
T
I ____ _.___ﬁ_ i , ]
____ I H_p__u_____ﬁ____ __ S 5 p— 7
1 1 L0 3 |
= I T i
ﬁn»ﬁ.hmﬁ..__,____._L_____r__u__________J_ _____”_____.___._______:.___r_ " s




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Item No.
8

CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING APPLICATIONS | Date Classification
CRmr: 10 March 2015 For General Release
Report of Wards involved
Operational Director Development Planning Little Venice
Subject of Report 10 Warwick Avenue, London, W2 1XB
Proposal Excavation of basement extension below front garden, installation of

glazed roof over lightwell, demolition and replacement of front garden
boundary walls and railings, removal of two trees and planting of one
replacement tree in front garden.

Agent fourfoursixsix

On behalf of Mr Michael Secretan

Registered Number 14/11766/FULL TP /PP No TP/21843

14/11767/LBC

Date of Application 27.11.2014 Date 27.11.2014
amended/
completed

Category of Application Minor

Historic Building Grade Grade |l Listed Building

Conservation Area Maida Vale

Development Plan Context

- London Plan July 2011

- Westminster’s City Plan:
Strategic Policies 2013

- Unitary Development Plan
(UDP) January 2007

Outside London Plan Central Activities Zone

Qutside Central Activities Zone

Stress Area Qutside Stress Area

Current Licensing Position | Not Applicable

1. RECOMMENDATION

Refuse permission and listed building consent — adverse impact on listed building, design and
trees.

Page 157



N

l“.‘_:._

m This product includes mapping data licensed froff Ordnance N
Survey whhthe pornission o the Contrfle ofHor Mefesty'
onery Office. &
City of Westminster | Crom copnont sncor databasa rgni2013.__ it K 55 s




10 WARWBE&%’E{%IS, W2




ltem No.

SUMMARY


[...]
ered to detract from the architectural character and integrity of
the host property and the appearance of both the host property and surrounding area. In
proposing insufficient soil depth the scheme would not be able to provide sufficient
replacement planting for the loss of two prominent trees. The scheme would therefore conflict
with Policies 525 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan and DES 1, DES 5, DES 9, DES 10 (A),
ENV 16 and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of the UDP.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

SRS

Application forms.

Comments from Paddington Waterways and Maida Vale Society dated 15 January 2015.
Memorandum from Highways Planning Manager dated 10 December 2014.
Memorandum from Environmental Health dated 13 January 2015.

Memorandum from Arboricultural Manager dated 6 January 2015.

Email from Thames Water dated 18 %@@61@44'



Iltem No.

8

7. Email from occupier of 24 Maida Avenue W2 dated 30 January 2015
8. Email from Councillor Melvyn Caplan dated 30 January 2015.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT OR WISH TO INSPECT ANY OF THE
BACKGROUND PAPERS PLEASE CONTACT NATHAN BARRETT ON 020 7641 5943 OR
BY E-MAIL — nbarrett@westminster.gov.uk

v _wpdocsishori-te\sci2015-03-10%itema. doc\d
02/03/2015

Page 165



14/11766/FULL

DRAET DECISION LETTER
Address: 10 Warwick Avenue, London, W2 1XB

Proposal: Excavation of basement extension below front garden, installation glazed roof over
lightwell, demolition and replacement of front garden boundary walls and railings,
removal of two trees and planting of one replacement tree in front garden.

Plan Nos: Design and Access Statement, Construction Method Statement, Supplementary
Report on Conservation, Development and Planning, Heritage Assessment, Letter
from Tim George (Tree Services Limited), GA150 rev X, GA151 rev X, GA160 rev X,
GA1681 rev X, GA182 rev X, GA200, GA201, GA300, GA301 rev X, GA400, GA401,
D500 rev X, GA101 rev X, GA120, GA120A, GA121, GA121A, GA130A, GA130,
GA131, GA131A, GA140, GA141, GA100 rev X, VB0O and V801
[...]
P UMOYS 1e1s jo uowsod

39s0|D
Aayory g oN

siaunop uyps Bugsoa
aoejdal 0} SMOpUIM
juawasea Buny epis mau

PV |

Page 200




i;xi'- 13 i l i
Ei;gji g ’zgi 2 {i:f

i mg h: Eféi !

g

14.91.12

ROCF PLAN]

...._,.,
FLANNING APPLC A TION
— TR0

R X TEN!
k
4.11.1

Y

LA -

ISSUED FoR |
PLANMING APPUCATON 3
1/500h,

-
ARCH

1

2595?@“4; I (i

EAR E: SIONS
AAn-Bolt Sarame) |

e

sliding
panel

sliding
panel

REAR EXTENSION ROOF PLAN

X

No 8 Archery

Close
]

Page 201

-/.

Metres

Mo B Archery Close
Roof Terrace




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 57 RUPERT STREET, W1
	2 PADDINGTON CENTRAL, BISHOP'S BRIDGE ROAD, W2
	3 FLAT 9, 8 FRANCIS STREET, SW1
	4 GROUND FLOOR AND BASEMENT, 412 HARROW ROAD, W9
	5 24 BREWER STREET, W1
	6 34 LYALL MEWS, SW1
	7 8 PINDOCK MEWS, W9
	8 10 WARWICK AVENUE, W2
	9 7 ARCHERY CLOSE, W2



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (3) held on 
Tuesday 10th March, 2015, Rooms 5, 6 & 7, 17th Floor, City Hall, 64 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Peter Freeman, 
Angela Harvey and Nilavra Mukerji 
 
 
Also Present: Councillors Paul Church (Item 1), Melvyn Caplan (Item 7), Jonathan 
Glanz (Items 1 and 5), David Harvey (Item 3) and Glenys Roberts (Item 1)  
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
There were no changes. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Andrew Smith declared that any members of the Majority Party 

who had or would be making representations were his friends.  He also 
declared that he had attended site visits in respect of Items 1 and 3.  In 
respect of Item 5 he knew former Councillor Alastair Moss and Mrs Moss who 
had made a representation.  He had also, in respect of Item 6, met someone 
acting on behalf of the applicant who subsequently sent a representative. 

 
2.2 Councillor Peter Freeman declared that he had attended site visits relating to 

Items 1 and 3. 
 
2.3 Councillor Angela Harvey declared that she had attended a site visit in 

respect of Item 1.  In respect of Item 3 she declared that as her husband, 
Councillor David Harvey had made and would make further representations 
as a Ward Councillor, that she would withdraw for the consideration of that 
item.  She also declared that any members or former  members of the 
Majority party who had or would make representations were her friends. 

 
2.4 Councillor Nilavra Mukerji declared that he had attended site visits in respect 

of Items 1 and 3 and that Item 4 was in his ward. 
 



 
2 

 

2.5 Councillors Glanz and Roberts declared that they knew the owners of the site, 
 the subject of the application – Item 1. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2015 were approved by the 
Committee and signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 57 RUPERT STREET, W1 
 
Excavation to create a new basement and roofing over existing courtyard in order to 
extend bar (Class A4). 
 
Further Representations as follows had been circulated to all members  
 

 Letter/email from King & Wood Mallesons (26 Feb 2015) 

 Email from Anthony Patterson (6 March 2015) 

 Email from Alex Roatta (6 March 2015) 

 Email from Nigel Foster (6 March 2015) 

 2nd email from Alex Roatta (6 March 2015) 

 Email from Laurence Clark (6 March 2015) 

 Email from Oliver Moule (6 March 2015) 

 Email from Peter Lobl (6 March 2015) 

 Email from Alex Soares (6 March 2015) 

 Email from Theodore Chen (5 March 2015) 

 Email from Liam Hodge (5 March 2015) 

 Email from Garry Wilsher (5 March 2015) 

 Email from Chad Phelan (6 March 2015) 

 Email from Peter Taylor (6 March 2015) 

 Email from Anthony Patterson (6 March 2015) 

 Email from Nigel Foster (6 March 2015) 

 3rd email from Alex Roatta (6 March 2015) 

 2nd email from Laurence Clark (6 March 2015) 

 Email from Oliver Moule (6 March 2015) 

 Email from Peter Lobl (6 March 2015) 

 2nd email from Alex Soares (6 March 2015) 

 2nd email from Theodore Chen (5 March 2015) 

 2nd email from Liam Hodge (5 March 2015) 

 2nd email from Gary Wilsher (5 March 2015) 

 Email from Ken Powell (14 February 2015) 

 Email from Chris Keating (5 March 2015) 

 Email from Mike Evens (5 March 2015) 

 Email from Ollie Lin (5 March 2015) 

 Email from Phillip Sanford (5 March 2015) 

 Email from Gary Halstead (5 March 2015) 

 Email from Shane Fay (5 March 2015) 

 Email from Danny Shaw (5 March 2015) 



 
3 

 

 Email from Mickel Smithen (5 March 2015) 

 Email from Jules T-Smith (5 March 2015) 

 Email from Jean-Michel (4 March 2015) 

 Email from Mark Brecht (4 March 2015) 

 Email from Daniel Mullens (4 March 2015) 

 Email from Daniel Gill (4 March 2015) 

 Email from Frank Colley (4 March 2015) 

 Email from David Malone (4 March 2015) 

 Email from Peter Newham (4 March 2015) 

 Email from Shaun Riordan (4 March 2015) 

 Email from Davide Olmeo (4 March 2015) 

 Email from Geff Parsons (5 March 2015) 

 Email from Keiran Sharman (5 March 2015) 

 Email from Maurizio Marinelli (5 March 2015) 

 Email from Rosaria O’hara (5 March 2015) 

 Email from O’Connor Kevin (5 March 2015) 

 Email from Brooks Hughes (5 March 2015) 

 Email from Andy Thompson (4 March 2015) 

 Email from Steve Wood (4 March 2015) 

 Email from Phil Daintry (4 March 2015) 

 Email from Lee Williams (4 March 2015) 

 Email from Michael Connor (3 March 2015) 

 Email from Ian Collins (2 March 2015) 

 Email from Dave Fletcher (2 March 2015) 

 Letter from Graham Tite  (No date provided) 

 Email from Charlie Parsons (2 March 2015) 

 Email from Julian Wheeler (2 March 2015) 

 Email from Ihor Kostyuk (1 March 2015) 

 Email from Simon Green (26 February 2015) 
 

Additional representations from Environmental Health were tabled. 
 

Councillors Church, Glanz and Roberts made Ward Member representations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That permission be refused on the grounds of detrimental impact on the Soho 
Conservation Area, caused by the roofing over of the courtyard and associated 
works at ground floor level detailed reasons for refusal to be agreed by officers under 
delegated powers following consultation with the Chairman. 
 
2 PADDINGTON CENTRAL, BISHOP'S BRIDGE ROAD, W2 
 
Public realm enhancements to the pedestrian routes under Bishop's Bridge Road 
and the Westway, the canal side between these routes and the area around the 
Sheldon Square amphitheatre, including alterations to paving, lighting, seating and 
tree planting, relocation of cycle parking, alterations to the undercroft beneath, 
removal of redundant basement exits and installation of green walls. 
 



 
4 

 

Additional representations from British Land, Highways, Tanya Dias and 
Environmental Health were circulated and from the Tree Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted.  An informative be added regretting the loss 
of trees and asking that the opportunity to plant trees elsewhere be explored. 
 
3 FLAT 9, 8 FRANCIS STREET, SW1 
 
Erection of single storey extension and installation of green roof at third floor level. 
 
Councillor David Harvey addressed the Committee as a Ward Member.  Further 
representations from Martin Hatfull, Linda Lancaster, Edward Lloyd, Peter Roberts, 
Bill Kay,  George Finlayson and Charles Kay were circulated. 
 
Councillor Angela Harvey withdrew for this item. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to the following additional condition: 
 
 You must carry out the sedum/wildflower green roof planting as shown on 

drawing number GA01 and in accordance with the Grufe Green roof 
specifications hereby approved within two months of completing the garden 
room extension. 

 
 The sedum/wildflower green roof must thereafter be permanently retained and 

maintained in accordance with the approved Grufe maintenance schedule and 
any dying, diseased or damaged plants must  only be replaced with species of 
a similar size and species. 

 
4 GROUND FLOOR AND BASEMENT, 412 HARROW ROAD, W9 
 
Change of use from a restaurant (Class A3) to a hot food takeaway operation (Class 
A5 use). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That an Enforcement Notice be issued requiring that within 56 days of the notice 
taking effect the use as a hot food takeaway operation shall cease except between 
the hours of 10:00 and 23:00 on Monday to Saturday and 11:00 and 22:30 on 
Sundays and Bank Holidays and that the associated ventilation equipment shall not 
be used except between the hours of 10:00 and 23:00 on Monday to Saturday and 
11:00 and 22:30 on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 
5 24 BREWER STREET, W1 
 
Use of basement, ground, first and second floors as restaurant (Class A3). 
Installation of replacement shopfront and window at front first floor level, alterations 



 
5 

 

at roof level to replace flat roof with part 'M-shaped' and part hipped roof, and 
erection of extract duct at roof level. 
 
Councillor Jonathan Glanz addressed the Committee as a Ward Member. 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to further conditions regarding the 
height of the duct, a post commissioning noise survey and the collection of 
glasses to be controlled within service hours. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to further conditions regarding the 
height of the duct a post-commissioning noise survey and the collection of glasses to 
be controlled within service hours. 
 
 
6 34 LYALL MEWS, SW1 
 
Excavation of a two storey basement with lightwell to first basement level and 
associated plant and landscaping. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
7 8 PINDOCK MEWS, W9 
 
Basement extension and replacement of garage door with window in connection with 
the conversion of the garage to living accommodation. Installation of rooflight. 
 
Councillor Melvyn Caplan addressed the Committee as a Ward Member. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
8 10 WARWICK AVENUE, W2 
 
Excavation of basement extension below front garden, installation of glazed roof 
over lightwell, demolition and replacement of front garden boundary walls and 
railings, removal of two trees and planting of one replacement tree in front garden. 
 
A late submission from the applicant was tabled. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That noting the late submission from the applicants, permission and listed building 
consent be refused due to adverse impact on listed building, design and trees, 
omitting the stone balustrade from reasons for refusal. 
 
9 7 ARCHERY CLOSE, W2 



 
6 

 

 
Erection of glazed openable roof to enclose rear garden at lower ground floor level. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.57 pm 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 


